U.S. Department of Homeland Security
20 Mass. Ave,N.W. Rm. A3042
Washington, DC 20529

U.S. Citizqnship
1dentifying data deleted to and Immigration
prevent clearly unwarranted Services
mvasion of personal privacy

PUBLIC COPY

FILE:

W Office: VERMONT SERVICE CENTER Date: NOV 1 0 2005
-03-048-51297

IN RE: Petitionér:
Beneficiary:

PETITION: Petition for Aljen Worker as a Skilled Worker or Professional Pursuant to Section 203(b)(3)
of the Immigration and Nationaﬁty Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(3)

ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER:

INSTRUCTIONS:

This is the decision of the Administrative Appeals Office in your case. All documents have been returned to
the office that originally decided your case. Any further Inquiry must be made to that office.

MHW&M

Administrative Appeals Office

Www.uscis.gov



!age 2

DISCUSSION: The preference visa petition was denjed by the Director, Vermont Service Center, and is
now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be sustained. The petition
will be approved.

The petitioner is a Tuscan restaurant, seeks to employ the beneficiary permanently in the United States as a
cook. As required by statute, a Form ETA 750, Application for Alien Employment Certification approved by
the Department of Labor, accompanied the petition. The director determined that the petitioner had not
established that it had the continuing ability to pay the beneficiary the proffered wage beginning on the
priority date of the visa petition and denied the petition accordingly.

The regulation at 8 CFR.§ 204.5(g)(2) states:

Ability of Prospective employer to pay wage. Any petition filed by or for an employment-based
immigrant which requires an offer of employment must be accompanied by evidence that the
prospective United States employer has the ability to pay the proffered wage. The petitioner
must demonstrate this ability at the time the priority date s established and continuing until the

The petitioner must demonstrate the continuing ability to pay the proffered wage beginning on the petition’s
priority date, which s the date the Form ETA 750 was accepted for processing by any office within the
employment system of the Department of Labor. See 8 CFR. § 204.5(d). The priority date in the instant
petition is Apri] 3, 2000. The proffered wage as stated on the Form ETA 750 is $14.96 per hour, which
amounts to $31,116.80 annually. On the Form ETA 750B, signed by the beneficiary on February 18, 2000,

In a request for evidence (RFE) dated October 27, 2003, the director Tequested additional evidence relevant to
the petitioner’s continuing ability to pay the proffered Wwage beginning on the priority date. In response to the
RFE, the petitioner submitted additiona] evidence. The petitioner’s submissions in Tesponse to the RFE were
received by the director on January 20, 2004.



evaluating the petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage. Finally, counsel States that bank Statements of the
petitioner consistently show substantial ending balances which are sufficient to establish the petitioner's ability to

The submission of additional evidence On appeal is allowed by the instructions to the Form I-290B, which are
incorporated into the regulations by the regulation at 8§ C.F.R. § 103.2(a)( ). The record in the instant cage
provides no reason to preclude consideration of any of the documents newly submitted on appeal. See Marter
of Soriano, 19 1&N Dec. 764 (BIA 1988).

g
evaluating whether 5 Job offer is realistic, CIS requires the petitioner to demonstrate financial resources sufficient
to pay the first year of the beneficiary’s proffered wages, although the totality of the circumstances affecting the
petitioning business will be considered if the evidence Wwarrants such consideration, See Marter of Sonegawa, 12
I&N Dec. 612 (Reg. Comm. 1967).

In detennining the petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage, CIS will first examine whether the petitioner
employed the beneﬁciary at the time the priority date was established. If the Ppetitioner establishes by

Statement of the beneficiary for 2003 showing compensation from the petitioner, in the amount as shown in
the table below.

Wage increase

Beneﬁciary’s actual needed to pay
Year compensation Proffered wage the proffered wage.
2000 1o W-2 submitted $31,116.80 $31,116.80
2001 10 W-2 submitted $31,116.80 $31,116.80
2002 1o W-2 submitted $31,116.80 $31,116.80

2003 $12,600.00 $31,116.80 $18,516.80



A

.age !

The above information is insufficient to establish the petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage in any of
the years at issue in the instant petition

(N.D. 111. 1982), aff'd., 703 F.2d 571 (7 Cir. 1983). In K.C.P. Food Co., Inc., the court held that the Immigration
and Naturalization Service, now CIS, had properly relied on the petitioner’s net income figure, as stated on the
petitioner’s corporate income tax returns, rather than the petitioner’s gross income. 623 F. Supp. at 1084, The
court specifically rejected the argument that the Service should have considered income before expenses were
paid rather than net income. Finally, there is no precedent that would allow the petitioner to “add back to net cash

sales of business property is carried over from the Form 4979 to line 5 of Schedule K. See Internal Revenye
Service, Instructions for Form 1120s (2003), available q http://Www.irs.gov/pub/irs-prior/i1120s--2003.pdf;
Instructions for Form | 1208 (2002), availapie at http://www.irs. gov/pub/irs-prior/i] 120s--2002.pdf.



'age !

Tax Wage increase needed Surplus or
year Net income to pay the proffered wage  deficit
2000 $9,908.00 $31,116.80* -$21,208.80
2001 $13,502.00 $31,116.80%* -$17,614.80
2002 $15,427.00 $31,116.80* -$15,690.80

* The full proffered Wage, since the record contains no evidence of any wage
payments made by the petitioner to the beneficiary in the years 2000, 2001 or
2002.

The above information is insufficient to establish the petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage in 2000,
2001 or 2002.

As an alternative means of determining the petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wages, CIS may review
the petitioner’s net current assets. Net current assets are a corporate taxpayer’s current assets less its current
liabilities. Current assets include cash on hand, inventories, and receivables expected to be converted to cash
within one year. A corporation’s current assets are shown on Schedule L, lines 1 through 6. Its current
liabilities are shown on lines 16 through 18. If a corporation’s net current assets are equal to or greater than
the proffered wage, the petitioner is expected to be able to pay the proffered wage out of those net current
assets. The net current assets are expected to be converted to cash as the proffered wage becomes due. Thus,
the difference between current assets and current liabilities is the net current assets figure, which if greater
than the proffered Wwage, evidences the petitioner’s ability to pay.

Calculations based op the Schedule L’g attached to the petitioner’s tax returns yield the amounts for net
current assets as shown in the following table.

Tax Net Current Assets Wage increase needed
year Beginning of year End of year to pay the proffered wage
2000 $40,158.00 $15,854.00 $31,116.80*

2001 $15,854.00 -$8,214.00 $31,116.80*

2002 -$8,214.00 -$1,883.00 $31,116.80*

by the petitioner during the year as they are accumulated if needed to pay the proffered wage to the
beneficiary. Therefore in evaluating the petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage it is appropriate to base
the analysis either on the petitioner’s net current assets for the beginning of each tax year or its net current
assets for the end of each tax year.



I!age !

The above information is sufficient to establish the petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage in the year
2000, based on the petitioner’s net current assets at the beginning of the year. But the above information is
insufficient to establish the petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage in 2001 or 2002.

actual cash operating expenses, depreciation deductions do reflect actual costs of operating a business, since
depreciation is a measure of the decline in the value of 2 business asset over time. See Internal Revenue Service,
Instructions for Form 4562, Depreciation and Amortization ( Including Information on Listed Property) (2004), at
1-2, available at http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs—pdﬂi4562.pdf. Therefore, when a petitioner chooses to rely on its
federal tax returns as evidence of its ability to pay the proffered wage, CIS considers all of the petitioner’s



!age 7

2000: Ending balances 2001 Ending balances
January January $42,106.27
February February $66,374.19
March March $59,816.56
April $84,775.80 April $97,246.68
May $90,460.07 May $120,236.08
June $114,811.07 June $77,758.74
July $136,025.08 July $118,499.28
August $144,948.36 August $114,347.46
September  $155,233.18 September $79,873.22
October $80,299.06 October $55,731.92
November $80,316.68 November $72,437.20
December $40,355.70 December $47,926.62
2002 Ending balances 2003 Ending balances
January $52,259.26 January $65,819.76
February $57,062.13 February $75,725.49
March $56,391.42 March $98,862.58
April $84,131.43 April $120,485.61
May $102,989.35 May $59,394.86
June $148,466.46 June $84,461.62
July $111,825.67 Tuly $183,888.21
August $141,456.94 August $178,898.41
September  $209,338.84 September $195,904.76
October $126,539.69 October $137,506.97
November $89,719.58 November $98,079.19
December $41,304.35 December $7,473.72
2004: Ending balances

January $34,710.06

February $35,974.17

March $22,756.41

April $50,458.02

May $61,743.59

June

July



The petitioner’s Form 11208 U.S. Income Tax Returns for an S Corporation also contain additional information
relevant to the totality of the petitioner’s financial circumstances.

period. The petitioner’s Form 11208 tax returns show the following amounts on line Ic for gross receipts or
sales:  $1,306,515.00 for 2000; $1,397,102.00 for 2001; and $1,458,800.00 for 2002. The petitioner’s total
income figures on line 6 of the Form 11208 show $874,046.00 for 2000; 992,702.00 for 2001; and $1,022,104.00

are the owners of 100% of the shares of the petitioner, with each individual owing 50% of the shares, The
Form 11208 tax returns also show substantial expenses each year for compensation of officers. The tax returns
for 2000, 2001 and 2002 bear the signatures of one of the owners on the line for signature of officer. For the
foregoing reasons, it is reasonable to assume that the payments made for compensation of officers were made to
the two owners of the petitioner’s shares,

The foregoing figures are sufficient to show that the petitioner had ample financial resources available to pay the
proffered wage during each of the relevant years. The job offer to the beneficiary was therefore a realistic one
throughout the relevant period.



!age 9

The director did not conduct any further analysis based on the principles in Matter of Sonegawa. But in certain
circumstances, it is appropriate to do so. As shown above, under those principles, the petitioner’s evidence is
sufficient to establish the petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage during the relevant period.

For the reasons discussed above, the assertions of counsel on appeal and the evidence submitted on appeal are
sufficient to overcome the decision of the director.

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act,8US.C. § 1361.
The petitioner has not met that burden.

ORDER: The appeal is sustained. The petition is approved.



